construction of the TI Road Transit Only Lane and the reconstruction of Treasure Island Road, 
including the TI Road Deferred Work defined below, with all improvements designated as the 
“Treasure Island Roadway Improvement Project, or “TIRI Project”.   

J. TIDA intends to contribute to the Transportation Authority Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($7,500,000) (“TIDA Conditional Funding”), contingent on the City/TIDA receiving funding 
from the CA HCD Affordable Housing Sustainable Communities, (“IIG Award”). The IIG Award, if 
successful, will allow TIDA to fully commit $7,500,000 to the TIRI Project. If TIDA is unsuccessful

[...]

and Third Five Thousand Dollars ($26,235,000) in funding for the construction of the TIRI Project 
through a combination of Federal, State, BATA, Local Partnership Program, and other local sources 
for the TIRI Project (“Main Funding Sources”). 

N. The cost of the construction phase of the TIRI Project is estimated to be Thirty-Eight Million Dollars 
($38,000,000) and the Parties anticipate all this expense to be reimbursement by a combination of 
Federal, State, BATA, LPP Funding and other local funding, along with the Deferred Work Funding, 
and upon receipt of the IIG Award, the TIDA Conditional Funding.

[...]

and notify TIDA of its use of project contingency funding.  

c. The Transportation Authority shall notify TIDA in a timely manner should a contractor claim or 

notice of potential claim be submitted by any contractor if such claim exceeds the Project 
Budget by an amount greater than Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000).  
Transportation Authority shall consult with TIDA in analyzing any such large claim.  

5. Project Funding 
a. The Transportation Authority and TIDA anticipate that the total cost, including Right of Way 

Access, Construction Manager, Project Management During Construction, Design

[...]

TIDA Reimbursement Obligation. TIDA shall reimburse the Transportation Authority for all 
Transportation Authority Costs up to the TIDA Reimbursement Obligation, comprised of the 
Deferred Work Funding amount as described in Recital L, established as Three Million Three 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,300,000) and upon approval of the IIG Award, the TIDA Conditional 
Funding amount as described in Recital J, established as Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($7,500,000), for a total anticipated contribution of Ten Million Eight Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($10,800,000). Only upon successful approval of the IIG Award, TIDA’s Reimbursement 
Obligation shall include the TIDA Conditional Funding amount, If TIDA is unsuccessful in receiving 
the IIG Award, it will notify the Transportation Authority no later than November 30th, 2025 and the 
TIDA Reimbursement Obligation will be reduced by Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($7,500,000). 

In no event shall the principal amount of TIDA’s Reimbursement Obligation exceed a not to exceed 
amount of Ten Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,800,000) upon approval of the IIG 
Award, or Three Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,300,000) if TIDA/City does not 
receive the IIG Award, without the approval of TIDA’s Board of Directors and, if required under the 
City’s Charter, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors.  

The Deferred Work Funding, and TIDA Conditional Funding will be considered by the Parties as

[...]

in this Agreement as the “Transportation Authority Project Costs.” TIDA shall reimburse the 
Transportation Authority for all Transportation Authority Project Costs agreed to be paid for 
by TIDA (the “TIDA Reimbursement Obligation”). As of the effective date of this Agreement, 
the TIDA Reimbursement Obligation is limited not to exceed Ten Million Eight Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($10,800,000), contingent on the TIDA Conditional Funding amount. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the TIDA Reimbursement 
Obligation shall not include any costs incurred as a result of the Transportation Authority’s 
negligence or willful misconduct.